

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## FORTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

## 1862.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1862.

## $\operatorname{RESOLVES}$

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Снар. 107.

#### Chapter 107.

Resolve in favor of Joseph Lolar Selmore.

*Resolved*, That there be paid out of the state treasury, the sum of eighty-five dollars, to Joseph Lolar Selmore, as pay for representing the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians in the legislature.

[Approved February 1, 1862.]

#### Chapter 108.

Resolve in relation to the portrait of Governor Pownall.

Resolved, That the portrait of governor Pownall, presented to the state of Maine by Samuel J. Bridge, Esquire, of San Francisco, California, be accepted, and that the thanks of the Legislature be tendered to the liberal donor, for this becoming remembrance of his native state, so valuable as a memorial of its early history, and so gracefully given.

*Resolved*, That the governor be requested to communicate to Mr. Bridge this vote of thanks.

[Approved February 4, 1862.]

### Chapter 109.

Resolve to amend chapter forty of the resolves of eighteen hundred and sixty-one, making a grant of land to Waterville college.

*Resolved*, That chapter forty of the resolves of eighteen hundred and sixty-one, be and hereby is amended so as to read,

Resolved, That the land agent be directed to convey to the president and trustees of Waterville college, two half townships of land of average quality to be selected by said agent, and to be applied by said president and trustees to the benefit of said college; provided, however, that said land shall revert to the state, unless the subscriptions to the said college now being made by individuals, shall have reached at least, the sum of twenty thousand dollars, on or before the first day of April, eighteen hundred and sixty-three, and unless twenty thousand dollars shall have been actually paid into the treasury of said college, on or before the last day of December eighteen hundred and seventy, from the subscriptions now being made as aforesaid.

[Approved February 4, 1862.]

Land agent authorized to convey certain land to Waterville College.

Proviso.

Joseph L. Selmore, in favor of,

Portrait of Gov. Pownall, relating to.